

No. 13-628

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFISKY,
by His Parents and Guardians,
ARI Z. and NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFISKY.,
Petitioner,

—v—

JOHN KERRY,
Secretary of State,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF TRUE TORAH JEWS INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PHILIP FERTIK
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICUS CURIAE
351 WEST HUBBARD STREET
SUITE 401
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654
(312) 853-2494
fertiklaw@earthlink.net

SEPTEMBER 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. TO SATISFY THE INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIREMENT, PETITIONER MUST SHOW THAT HE HAS SUFFERED CONCRETE INJURY, TANGIBLE AND PALPABLE, BY INVASION OF A LEGALLY-PROTECTED INTEREST	12
II. PETITIONER CANNOT SHOW HE HAS SUFFERED THE REQUISITE INJURY	14
A. Petitioner’s Passport Is Not “His”	16
B. Section 214(d) Confers No “Right” and No Right of Action.....	16
C. The Sheer Statutory Violation Does Not Constitute “Injury in Fact”	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 131 S.Ct. 3022 (2011)	22
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2536 (2012)	23
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	12
<i>Gollust v. Mendel</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	13
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	16
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	13
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 18
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)	13
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13, 21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C.C. 2006)	12, 14, 17, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. III	passim
§ 2	12

STATUTES

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350	
§ 214(a), 116 Stat. 1365	18
§ 214(b), 116 Stat. 1366	18
§ 214(c), 116 Stat. 1366	18
§ 214(d), 116 Stat. 1366	passim

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 51.7(a)	16
---------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ad Hoc Committee on the Palestinian Question, U.N. Dag Hammarskjöld Library, A/AC. 14/44 (25 Nov. 1947), <i>available at</i> http:// www.truetorahjews.org/images/telegrams- received-by-UN-Nov-1947.pdf	5
Gershon Gorenberg, <i>The Unmaking of Israel</i> (2012).....	5
E. Kontorovich, <i>Why the Jerusalem Passport Case Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing</i> , WASHINGTON POST (The Volokh Conspiracy), Apr. 25, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/ volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/04/25/why-the- jerusalem-passport-case-should-be- dismissed-for-lack-of-standing/ (last visited Sept. 22, 2014)	15
J. Goldberg, <i>Real Insiders</i> , THE NEW YORKER, July 4, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www. newyorker.com/magazine/2005/07/04/real- insiders	9
